

No. 15-1054

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTIS SCOTT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT McDONALD,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

J. MARK LITTLE  
J. MATTHEW SCHMITTEN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St.  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 229-1234

EVAN A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID WEAVER  
JENNIFER LIBRACH NALL  
CHRISTOPHER GRANAGHAN  
JEFFREY QUILICI  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite  
1500  
Austin, Texas 78701-4078  
(512) 322-2500  
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Curtis Scott*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. No Relevant Statutes Or Regulations Require Issue Exhaustion .....	2
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Issue Presented.....	7
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Best v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 18 (2001).....	9
<i>Bolton v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 185 (1995).....	10
<i>Dickens v. McDonald</i> , 814 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Fletcher v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 394 (1991).....	9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	10
<i>McMullen v. McDonald</i> , Case No. 15-1445, 2016 WL 2968044 (Vet. App. May 23, 2016).....	8
<i>Parks v. Shinseki</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2661 (2014) (No. 13-837) .....	12, 13
<i>Robinson v. Peake</i> , 21 Vet. App. 545 (2008).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	2, 8, 12, 13
<i>Scott v. McDonald</i> , 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page
<i>Wood v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 190 (1991) .....	10
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 7104(a) .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) .....	10
38 U.S.C. § 7105 .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7252 .....	3
38 U.S.C. § 7292 .....	3, 4, 11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a) .....	10
38 C.F.R. § 19.38 .....	5
38 C.F.R. § 20.202 .....	3, 4, 5, 6
38 C.F.R. § 20.704(d) .....	9
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Reports</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2015AnnualReport.pdf">https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/doc uments/FY2015AnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	12
